This power may be exercised in relation to contracts 

the nominal value of which does not exceed 100,000,000.00 euro (one 

hundred million/00) per individual transaction; 

41. carry out transactions of purchase and sale of currency at hand within the limit 

of 15,000,000.00 euro (fifteen million/00) or the equivalent in another 

currency, per individual transaction or series of interconnected transactions;

42. with the exception of General Managers, who are the exclusive responsibility 

of the Board of Directors, and Executives, hire, promote, second, transfer and